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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

MUNICIPAL TRUCK DRIVERS UNION, :

LOCAL 0. 242, :
Complainant, :
: Case CXLI
vs. : No. 17938 (PP-359
: Decision No. 13093
CITY OF MILWAUKEE, :
Respondent. :

Appearances:
Zubrensky, Padden, Graf & Bratt, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. George
F. Graf, appearing on behalf of Complainant. __
Mr. James B. Brennan, City Attorney, by Mr. Nicholas M. Sigel,
Principal Assistant Attorney, appearing on benalf of
Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A complaint having been filed with the Visconsin Employment
Relations Commission in which the above-named Complainant alleged that
the above-named Respondent committed prohibited practices within the
meaning of Section 111.70 of the Municipal Employment Relations Act
(MERA) ; and hearing in the matter having been held at Milwaukee, Wis-
consin on June 26 and July 2, 1974, Commissioner Zel S. Rice II being
present; and the Commission having considered the evidence, arguments
and briefs of counsel, and being fully advised in the premises, makes
and issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That #unicipal Truck Drivers Union, Local No. 242, referred
to nerein as the Complainant, is a labor organization with its principal
office located at 6200 West Bluemound Road, ililwaukee, ¥Wisconsin.

2. That City of Milwaukee is a municipal employer with its principal
office at City Hall, Milwaukee, Wisconsin; and that all persons identified
herein as supervisory personnel in Respondent's Zureaus of iunicipal
Cguipment and Sanitation were, at all times material herein, agents of the
Respondent, acting within their authority as such.

3. That Complainant is the certified representative of certain
emploves of Respondent's Department of Public Works, Bureau of Municipal
Equipment, referred to herein as the BME; that Complainant and Respondent
have been, at all times material nereto, parties to a collective bar-
gaining agreement, referred to herein as the Agreement; and that the
Agreement contains, inter alia, a provision for a multi-step grievance
procedure culminating in final and binding arbitration of ". . . matters
involving interpretation, application or enforcement of the terms of
. . ." the Agreement and a provision which reads as follows:

“A. DISCRIMINATION

The City and Union agree not to discriminate against an
employe because of legitimate union activities.”
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4, That the Complainant filed the instant complaint with the
Commission on May 17, 1974; and that as of the close of the hearing
herein on July 2, 1974, there had peen filed and was pending no
grievance contending that the facts alleged in the instant complaint
constitute a violation of the Agreement.

5. That as of the time of the filing of the instant complaint,
there was pending a petition filed with the Cormission on May 10, 1974,
Milwaukee District Council 48, IFSCME, AFL-CIO, requesting that the
Commission direct a representation election among the employes in
Respondent's BME presentlv represented by Complainant; that the instant
complaint contains factual allegations which, if proven, could constitute
a basis for objection to any election which might be directed pursuant to
the aforementioned election petition; anc that, therefore, the pendency
of the instant complaint proceeding blocks and precludes further pro-
cessing of said petition, and said petition has been held in abevance
bv the Cormmission pending the disposition of the instant complaint.

6. That Robert Kuchenreuther nas been in the erploy of Resmpondent
for some 27 years, presently holding the position of kqguipment Operator
in the B!E; that from tine to time, during the course of said employment,
Kuchenreuther has helcd offices in the labor orcganizations representing
truck driver emploves of Respondent which offices have included the
presidencyv of the predecessor to Complainant, Local 33 of District
Council 48, &FSHCE, »FL-CIO; an informal leadership role in the drive
for change of remresentative from Local 33 to Complainant; the recorcing-
secretaryshio of Complainant from and after its inception in 1968: anc
the presidency of Corplainant since January 1, 1972; and that in nis
capacity as an e:ecutive board member in Cormplainant, uchenreutaer nas
encaged extensivelv in orievance initiation and ad¢ministration, contract
negotiation ané other concerted activities on beshalf of the Complainant.

7. That during at least the period May 17, 1973 - July 2, 1974,
BIE issistant Suvperintendent John Wricht has purposefullv not assicned
Kuchenreuther garbage truck driving duties in one or more of Responcent's
nine Bureazu of Sanitation areas; and that from and after approximately
May 2, 1974, said ¥rioht has purposefully not assicned to Xuchenreuther
any garbacge truck drivinc duties.

8. That because of saic nonassicnment of garbace truck driving
Guties to him, Xuchenreuther has suffered the loss of certain overtime
work opportunities and overtime work and compensation he would nave
received if he would have been assigned such duties.

9. That Wricht's decision to reduce, and later eliminate, carbage
truck ériving assicnments to Kuchenreuther was based upon reports and
recormendaticns of Joseph Zlberti, Lssistant Superintendent in the Re-
spondent's Bureau cof Sanitation, which Bureau utilizes trucks and drivers
supplied by BME: that Zlberti, in turn, acted on the basis of tne reports
and recommendations of certain of his field supervisors, includinc Frank
Parker, Walter Schumann, Joan Tisher, Ray Kosmider and Icnatius Balistreri,
+hat Iluchenreuther was, inter alia. uncooperative, unwilling to accept
corrective instructions, belligerent toward sumervision ané the source
of comnlaints from collection crews with whom he worled.

10. That sometime in 3A»ril, 1974, Viright advised the then Secretary-
Treasurer of Complainant, James !lorris, that Iuchenreuther would nrodably
be discharced if he filed a prohibited practice comvlaint against Respon-
cent.

11, That in earlyv llav, 1974, iiorris askec one Schleifer, & zDureau
of Sanitation f£ield supervisor, vhether he was havinc¢ rroblems with
Iuchenrzuther, vho was then cdrivinc in Schleifer's area; that Scnleifer
tolé Morris that he was not; »ut that, then, on or about May 12,
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Schleifer told liorris that Xuchenreuther would not, thereafter, be
assigned to Schleifer's area and that Xuchenreuther "would have less
proslens if he'd get out of the union business.®

12. That on Januarr 3, 1973, Iuchenresuther and other leaders were
ia the vrocess of insvectinc picket lines to determine waether all
members of Complainant were honoring same durinc a syvmpathyv strike in
support of other emnloves of Responcent: tnat at that time, said
leaders requested anc were denied use of lavatories on Respondent's
opramises »y said Ig¢natius Balistreri; that at the same time, Salistreri
told said leaders of Complainant that thev ". . . would never work in
[2alistreri's Central Area III] as long as [thev] worked for the City":
that Morris was later informed that Balistreri had been reprimanded by
respondent for havinc rade the latter statement: that in July, 1573,
Kuchenreuther was driving a garbage route in Balistreri's area and had
occasion to encourage other drivers in that area to assert their rights
as emploves under the Agreement in their dealings with Balistreri; that
on July 30, 1973, Kuchenreuther was driving a garbage route in Balistreri's
area, Balistreri entered Kuchenreuther's truck and examined the tachograph
(an automatic mechanical recording of the day's driving activity) over
ZXuchenreuther's objection; that thereupon, Xuchenreuther asserted that
ne intended to abandon his collection crew and immediatly drive his truck
back to the garage; that in his reply, Balistreri stated, "I'll et rid
of you; I've had enough trouble in this area"; and that irmediatély there-
after, Kuchenreuther drove the truck to the garage without supervisory
authorization.

13. That in July, 1972, BME Superintendent Al Dobrient issued a
written reprimand to Xuchenreuther for conducting Union business during
working hours in alleged violation of an express provision of the parties'
agreement then in existence; that thereafter, Cobrient told Xuchenreuther
that under his supervision, Kuchenreuther "won't get an ulcer, but I'll
hurt you in your pocketbook"; and that shortly thereafter Xuchenreuther
was assigned for several months to a Bureau of Forestry job which provided
no regular overtime.

l4. That Complainant has not proven by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that Respondent's decisions and actions
which caused Xuchenreuther to lose overtime were, either in whole or in
part, motivated by Kuchenreuther's activities on behalf of Complainant
or oy any other lawful concerted activities on Xuchenreuther's part.

15. That Complainant has not proven by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that Respondent has, between May 17, 1973
and July 2, 1974, issued to Kuchenreuther any oral or written warnings
prompted by Kuchenreuther's lawful concerted activities on behalf of
Complainant.

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission issues
the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

1. That Respondent did not encourage or discourage rembership in
or lawful concerted activity on behalf of Complainant by discrimination in
regard to hiring, tenure or other terms or conditions of employment and
Respondent did not discriminate against Robert Kuchenreuther because of
his lawful, concerted activities and exercise of other rights protected
under Section 111.70(2) of MERA

a. when it precluded Robert kuchenreuther from garbage truck
driving assionments in certain Bureau of Sanitation areas and
later from all garbage truck driving assignments in its
Bureau of Sanitation and thereby caused Robert Kuchenreuther
to lose overtime compensation he would otherwise have received;
or
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b. by issuing verbal or written reprimands to Rober Kuchenreuther
orompted by his lawful concerted activities on behalf of
Complainant.

2. mhat since the instant complaint was filed with the Commission
on May 17, 1974, the conduct the Employer encaged in prior to lay 17, 1873
cannot be cited as a violation of MERA for the reason that it falls beyond
the one-year limitation period for prohibited practice complaints
established in Section 111.07(14) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act
as made applicable to municipal employment by Section 111.70(4) (b) of
MERA.

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, the Cormission issues the following

ORDER

That the complaint in the instant matter be, and the same hereby
is, dismissed.

Given under our hands and seal at the
City of ladison, Wisconsin this /7%
day of October, 1274.

WISCONSIN EIPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSIONW

-
-

<
. - I

A ~ s R

B , N et Alanal it SERC NS N

-

iMorris Slavney, Chairman
- N "

' , ) —

1Y ———

-~ - A
AR

Tel 5. Rice II, Commissionez

Moo Rellisn

Eoward S. Bellman, Commissioner
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CITY OF MILVAUREE, CXLI, Decision llo. 13093

HMEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING FINDINGS OF FaCT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AIID CRDER

3

The instant ccmplaint was filed on !ay 17, 1974. 1In it, Com-
p;a;nant alleges that Respondent has comritted and is committince pro-
hibited practices in violation of Section 111.70(3)(a)3 of I'ERA in
that:

"5, For at least the last two vears and continuing to
date Respondent nas discriminated against Robert Kuchenreuther
pecause of nis lawful, concerted activities and other rights
protected under Section 111.70(2) by the following acts and
conduct:

(1) 'Blacklisting' or prohibitinc him fror working
in four of the nine areas in the City bv reason of
his activities as a union officer;

(2) Depriving him of the opportunity to work over-
time through the conduct specified in paragravh (1)
above and other artifices; and

(3) 1Issuing verbal and written reprimands prompted by
his lawful concerted activities on behalf of the
Union."

Complainant requests that the Commission order Pesvpondent to cease
and desist from discriminating against Robert Kuchenreuther and others
similarly situated and direct that he be made whole for all earnings
lost as a result of the prohibited practices alleged in the complaint.

Pursuant to notice, hearing was first held in the matter on June 26,
1974. Respondent presented its answer in writing to Complainant and the
Commission at the outset of the hearing. In its answer, the Respondents
deny cormitting the alleged prohibited practices, plead an affirmative
defense noted kelow and request that the Commission dismiss the conplaint.
By way of an affirmative defense, Respondents cvlead taat Comglainant and
Respondent are parties to a collective bargaining agreement providing a
grievance procedure culminating in final and binding arbitration of dis-
putes concerning its interpretation, application or enforcement and
oroviding further that "the City and Union agree not to discririnate
against an employe because of legitimate union activities." Respondents
allege further that Kuchenreuther has the right to grieve the facts at
issue herein under the Agreement " . . . subject to all of its conditions
.« « " but has failed to do so.

Pespondent also orally presented a motion that the Commission not
take jurisdiction of the subject matter of the complaint in view of the
aforesaid Agreement provisions.

At that point, a motion to intervene was orally made on behalf of
iilwaukee District Council 48, AFSCME, AFL-CIO on the cround that the
processing of a petition for election filed by said District Council was
likely to be blocked by the pendency of the complaint despite the fact
that the comgplaint was, in the District Council's view, frivolous. The
motion to intervene was denied for the reasons that said District Council
is nct a party to the aforesaid Agreement or to the instant proceeding
and that said District Council's views concerning the impropriety of the
Commission's assertion of jurisdiction herein were identical with those
of the Respondent.
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Following oral arguments concerning Respondent's motion that the
Commission not take jurisdiction of the complaint, ruling thereon was
taken under advisement, and the parties presented their cases on the
merits. ’

A, Assertion of Jurisdiction

In support of its affirmative defense and motion, Respondent argues
that the Complainant has available to it the arbitration forum agreed upon
between the parties as the forum for enforcement of the provisions of
their Lgreement; that since there is a nondiscrimination provision in
their Zcreement, the instant complaint amounts to a proceeding to enforce
that Agreement provision; that in a contract enforcement proceeding before
the Commission, exhaustion of available grievance-arbitration remedies is
norrally a prerecuisite to Commission assertion of jurisdiction anc should
be so herein; that, in any event, " . . . the Commission will normally
defer to the grievance and arbitration procedure, any arbitrable dispute
over the enforcement of the provisions of a collective bargaining agree-
rent unless there is = sound nelicy reason not to do so"; 1/ and tihat
there is nc such reason nresent herein. -

Corrrlainant takes the position that agents of Respondent have
invited Complainant's officers to take the instant matter up as a pro-
hibited practice and that, therefore, Pespondent ought to be estoppec
now fror: arguing otherwise. Complainant further asserts that Kuchenreuther
oucht not bhe directed to the grievance-artitraticrn process for relief
herein, since (1) the complaint is, to a substantial extent, about
Tesrondent's alleced rstaliation acainst Iuchenreutner for his ¢rievance
srocessinc activitiss and (2) ". . . tne matter to be litigated is ons
ccing to statutorv richits encd the richt of union representaiton . . . .°

Zt the outset, it must be noted that, contrary tc Tespondent's
assertion, the instant case is not one for contract enforcement; in that
regard, it is unlike 21l of the Commission cases cited in oral argument
ov Fespondent. 2/ For tae instant case involves only an allegation
of Giscrimination -~ indepencdent of contractual proaibitions - in violation
of Section 111.7¢(3)(a)3. <Complainant iitas not sougit unerein an exercise
of the Comission's contract enforcenent autaority under Section 111.0¢
(1) (£) of tne nisconsin Lmploywent Feace Act (UZ23A) or under Sectiom
111.70(3) (a)5 of iLii. Thus, those cases cited by lespondent are inapposite
herein. Attention ought, instead, be turned to prior Commission cases suca &
Milwauvkee Llks 3/ andé Vrsata 4/ waerein tne Coruraission's jurisdiction over
aliegations of traditional unfair labor practices (e.c¢., interference,
discrimination, unilateral changes) was deferred in favor of arkbitration
of the dispute on the basis of parallel contractual proaibiticns.

In iilwaukee Elks, the Complainant pursued susstantially similar
remedies Zor the same erployer conduct in bota a grievance-arditraticn
anc a tracitional unfair laboer practice forum. It sougat the (tuaen)
Soard's assistance by reguesting not only that the Zmployer be orcered
to nonor its promise to arbitrate contractual disputes but also taat

i/ Citing ilwaukee Boarc of School Pirectors, 12028 (5/74).

2/ Aritv LGursing nome 8425 (2/68); River Falls Cooperative Creamery 2311
(Z/50); ©. auriout Company 4121 (22/535); PiercCe »uto wody 1.0XXs 6035

(2/54); iAlweuzee ooarda of Sc..ool Cirectors 1lzlcd (3/7¢) .

3/ idlvauiee LodGge Lo. 4¢ of tue zenevolent and 2rotective Crcer of
T1hs OF toe unitec otates o:f nauerica, /723 (10/006).

L/ irilvauiee soarc of School Lirectors 106623-4 (3/72).
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the board near and determine whether the ermployer conduct constituted
unlawiul ulscr‘nlnatlon, unilateral change and interference. The
Zxaniner ordered tiae Luployer to arbitrate the dispute Lut declined to
assert jurisciction over the traditional wnfair lacor practices alleged
ana nela tne latter issues in aueyance suvject to Soard cGetermination in
tae event that the eventual arbitration avarz were found »v the _oard,
upon review, to be repugnant to ¥WIP&L. In so doing, the Examiner issued
tiae following cictunm:

“It is not unusual for contracts providing for arbitration
to also forsid conduct waich is likewise proscribed by 'unfair
labor practice' [or prohibited practice] statutes. In fact,
discrimination casad upon union activity and unilateral
employer acticn are two types of concduct often so doukly pro-
nibited.

There can be no doubt that this 3o0ard has the authority to
nake determinations and order relief in cases involving noncon-
tractual unfair labor practices, even despite, contrary to, or
concurrently with the arbitration of the same matters. The
possibility of full relief througn arbitration does not preclude
this Board from fully adjudicating alleged noncontractual violations
of the statutes which it enforces.

owever, this Board may also exercise its discretion and
cdecline to determine alleged violations waich can be submitted to,
and materially resolved and remedied in an arbitration procedure.
Suca an exercise of discretion is in recognition of and consistent
with the policies of this Board, the federal courts . . . and
the illational Labor Relations Board . . . wihich favors the settlement
of disputes arising out of subsisting collective bkargaining agree-
ments by procedures voluntarily predetermined by the parties . . ."

In Vrsata, the Complainant pursued substantially similar grievance-
arbitration ana traditional prohibited practice remedies for facts, which,
if provan, would have constituted interference in violation of Section
111.70(3) (a)1l. The Examiner in that case refused to assert the Commission's
juriscdiction pending an award review process icentical to that called
for in iilvaukee Elks. In so doing, the ZIxaminer found inapposite to that
case (as we have hereinabove) reference to the exhaustion of remedies
Goctrine found in contract enforcement cases. Instead, he properly sougnht
guicdance from the {ilwaukee Elks case, enphasizing the principles set forth
therein that the Commission nas the authority to determine the traditional
unfair labor practice (or prohibited practice) issue and that the decision
to assert or withhold jurisdiction with respect to said issuve is discre-
tionary. Then, ncting that "[t]lhe Union has filed a grievance and has
actively prosecuted that grievance through the grievance giccedure,
implying oy its actions that it regards the subject matter of w.e grievance
as an issue within the scope of the collective bargaining agreement”, the
Vrsata Examiner found that “[tlhe possibility of parallel proceedings
in two separate forums on the same facts . . ." made it . . . appropriate
in this case to defer to the settlement procedures contained in thne con-
tract, to permit the union those remedies without the need to make an
electlon of the remedies available to it . . . .”

In the instant case, however, unlike :ilwaukee Elks, Vrsata and
others, 4/ no parallel grievance-arbitration relief is being pursued
oy Complalnant. lioreover, we take official notice of the fact that the

4/ In iilwaukee Eoard of School Directors 11330-B (6/73), the Commission

- deferred to arpitration allegations of unilateral changes (111.70(3]
[al] 4) and of agreement violation (111.70([3]([al3). Complainant in
that case, as in Vrsata and Milwaukee Zlks, was pursuing a remedy for
the same employer conduct in the grievance-arbitration forum.
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pendency of the instant complaint proceeding presently blocks the pro-
cessing of the petition of a rival union with respect to the bargaining
unit presently represented by Complainant. 5/ It is therefore important
that the merits of the complaint be promptly determined in order to remove
as guickly as possible the impediment to processing of said petition and
to conduct an election that might be directed pursuant to said petition.
To hold tihe instant matter in abeyance as was done in Milwaukee Llks

ané in Vrsata would very likely prolong the period cGuring which said
petition would be blocked by the pendency of the instant proceeding.

For the grievance procedure would need to be esxhausted, arbitration
requested, the matter presented, argued and perhaps briefed by the

parties and determined py an arbitrator, and then (if the award were
found, upon review, to be repugnant to LERA), reconsiderea and rede-
terrnined by the Commission, all pefore the Cormission would process the
election petition. To dismiss the complaint without prejudice to refiling
following issuance of an arbitration award allegec to be repugnant to

{iERA woulé cte an unacceptable alternative since the possible taint on

an election created by the prohibited practices alleged in the complaint
would not be resolved upon such a dismissal.

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission has decided to exercise
its discretion herein to assert jurisdiction over the allegations of
aiscrimination herein and to determine same on the merits.

)

B. Llleged UnlawZul Discrinination

Complainant allegedé and proved that Kuchenreuther was precluded, to
his detriment insofar as overtime opportunities are concerned - fromn
driving garbage trucks in various Bureau of Sanitation areas ana later
in all Bureau of Sanitation areas. &lso alleged and proven was the
fact that Iluchenreuther has been, for many years, and continues to be an
officer in Complainant and an active individual in contract negotaitions
and administration on benhalf of Complainant.

However, we find in the record no specific evidence that Kucnenreuther
was issued any written warnings on or after May 17, 1973. Written
warnings issued theretofore cannot, in and of tnemselves, constitute
unlawful discrimination since such would have been issued beyond the
one-year-from-date-of-filing limitation period establisned in Section
111.07(14) of the Wisconsin Statutes. Insofar as any oral warnings
huchenreuther may have received after liay 17, 1273, are concerned, ana
insofar as the Respondent's reduction and eventful elimination of garpage
truck driving assignments and attendant overtime for ruchenreutner, ve
find that, on balance, the Complainant has failed to prove, by a clear
and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence, that RKuchenreuther's
adverse treatment by xespondent nas arisen in .retaliation for lawful
concerted activities on behalf of Complainant.

Complainant, in its brief, notes that since January, 1972, many of
the supervisors involved in the decision to adversely treat Ruchenreuther
have indicated bv their statenents and by the timing of their actions that
they were punishing uchenreuther for nis union activities. Specifically,
the Union emphasizes tae facts found in Findings numberecd 10-13, and
notes tnat Kuchenreuther was, for the first time, banned from a Sanitation
area shortly after Dobrient made the statement noted in Finding 13.

Respondent, at the hearing, presented substantial evidence to show
that any warnings or reductions in garbage truck Griving assignments
arose oy reason of Kuchenreuther's risconduct as an emplove. Several
supervisors Gescribed both their first-hand kKnowledge of Iluchenreutaer

5/ That petition has been filed in City of rilwaukee, CXL, 17303, 1ii-1054.
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as an employe wno worked in their areas and their second-hand knowledge
of complaints, received from collection crews or other supervisors about
Lucnenreutier's performance on the job.

For example, Frank Parker, Supervisor in ilorth Sanitation Area III,
tastified thnat on several occasions [uchenreuther (1) had refused to
eat at tne restaurant designated by Respondent for driver ancé crew to
utilize; (2) recurrently failed, despite corrective instruction, to
properly complete Znvironmental Protection forms concerning nis daily
truck operation; (3) removed driver instructions from truck cab contrary
to 3ME rules; (4) interfered in discussions between Sanitation surervision
and collection crews; (5) was complained of by a crew as inattentive to the
crew's activity, i.e., failing to properly coordinate truck movements
with collector activity; anc (6) appeared unatle to respond constructively
to corrective instructions from Sanitation supexvisors.

Ignatius salistreri, Supervisor in Central Sanitation Area III,
noted tie incidents relatad in Finding 12 and indicated that Xuchenreuther
tooik a welligerent stance toward any criticism he receiveid from super-
vision.

‘inile Complainant ias argued that Parker and Balistreri aave
indicated by certain statements that they have a bias against union
activities, the testimony of said two supervisors is supported by that
of vialter Schumann, as to whom no such taint has been asserted. Schumann
is Supervisor in Ziorth Sanitation Area II in which Zuchenrsuther drove
at times in both 1973 and 1274. Scaunann testified taat when in his
area, i.ucinenreutner repeatecdly filed incorrect or incomplete time sheets
witn aim, even tiiough Schumann had attempted on a numker of occasions to
correct iluchenreuther's behavior in that regard. There also vere dis-
crepancies netween overtine claimed by ruchenreutiier and the reasons for
vaich it was claimed on the one nand and Schumann's view of tiie proper
anount of overtime allowable under thne extant circumstances on tae
otuer. Une of Sciurann's most experienced and reliable crews, wno had
never complained about a driver before, complained that uciienreutier
was inattentive to their activities regarding his truck movement
responsibilities. Scihumann also found HXuchenreuther unacle to receive
constructive criticism; instead, ruchenreutiaer scemed to Scaumann to
consider any correction by supervision of lils joo performance to obe
narassnent.

Tne record also indicates tunat Kucuenreutiner nas seen given at
least limited notice of supervisory dissatisfaction witi his work, has
proiised VWrignt that ae would try to improve, but nas continued to e
tnie socurce of complaints avout ais job performance from those “using
bureaus” to waich ue has oLeen assigned. Responcent also presented evidence
estanlisaing that it has consistently scnorecd ilucaenreuther's recuests
for time off from work (with agreed compensation) for Complainant's
contract negotiation meetings with Xesrcndent, and ais reguests for
time off without compensation for grievance neetings witihh fespondent's
representatives. Respondent also showed that Xucienreuther has not veen
discriminated against withh respect to emergency salting and plowing over-
tire assigaments.

Tae racord does contain saveral tareatening statements Ly super-
visors and some suspiciously timed occurrances as reflected in tae
Fiadings of Fact, all of waica, taken together, creats some doucts
waether Juchenreutiier's treatment nas arisen waolly on account of poor
job performance. On the other hand, it appears that much of tne conflict
between RKuchenreutier and supervision arises not kecause of hais
exercise of statutory richts, bLut because many of ais ‘complaints
aoout actions of the City" are complaints concerning legitinate
corrective comments or actions taken Sy supervision in response to

-C- o, 13083




e ——

i

perceived deficiencies in Kuchenreuther's job performance. Kis union

office anc his rights under Section 1l1l1.70(2) of IiERA are not an apsolute

license for Kucienreuther to perform his work in thie manner ne alone
deems appropriate and without regaré for Respondent's rules or its
supervisors.

Cn balance, we conclude taat Coumplainant has not shown oy the
reguisite clear and satisfactory preponcerance of tiae record evidence
that Responcent's acverse treatement of Xuchenreuther was, in whole or
part, motivated by anti-union animus, or by an intent to punish Iuchen-
reuther for ais lawful concerted activities on behalf of Complainant.
Such a showing is necessary for Complainant to prevail where, as nere,
the allegeé violation is of Section 111.70(3) (a)3. &/

Therefore, tihe complaint nerein has been dismissed.
Dateé at i.adison, Visconsin this /&9 day of October, 1974.

WISCONEIN EMPLOYIENT RELATIONS COLAISSION
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by tey

ilorris Slavney, .Chairman

N r\‘\ - ~ \ r_(_..
L S

zel S. Rice 1I, Commissioner

Lowarc S. bellman, Commlissioner

&/ See, e.g., Citv of llew Derlin 7293 (3/66),; Greenfield School
District .io. 6, ©li5 (lz/62).
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